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Abstract: 

 

Aim of the study: To study the occurrence of enamel defects, the most common type and 

what gender is more affected on the students at the secondary school in Baghdad-Alrosafa. 

 

 Materials and methods: Eight hundred and fifty students in the secondary school in 

Baghdad-Alrosafa were included in this study without any systemic disease with a 425 male and 

425 female aging from 14 to 17 years old. A diagnostic instrument probe, mirror, gloves and 

tweezer were used. All students were examined clinically for the presence of enamel defect like 

enamel fluorosis, amelogenesis imperfecta, enamel erosion, abrasion and attrition. T-test was 

used for statistical analysis. 

 

Results: Results of the current study showed a high percentage of enamel defect occurring in 

females than in males and a high significant difference recorded at 17 years old in enamel 

fluorosis with an enamel attrition recording a higher percentage than other anomalies. 

 

Conclusion: conclusion of study is that the enamel defect occurs in females more than males 

and molar teeth have a higher prevalence than other teeth. Attrition recorded a higher percentage 

than other defects followed by enamel fluorosis and the lower one is amelogenesis imperfacta. 
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Introduction  

The enamel is regarded as the 

hardest substance in the body. It serves as a 

wear-resistant to the outer layer of the 

crown. It also serves as a barrier that 

protects the tooth from chemical and 

physical forces which can injure the vital 

tissue in the dental pulp
(19)

. The Enamel is 

an organ that is formed by cells, the one that 

is responsible for the formation and 

mineralization is called ameloblast cell
(1)

. 

Amelogenesis is a process of enamel 

formation and is divided in to four stages 

according to the morphology and function of 

the ameloblast: presecretory, secretory, 

transition and maturation
(2)

.  

Enamel defect can be divided into 

demarcated opacity, diffuse opacity and 

hypoplasia. Hypoplasia is a reduction in 

enamel thickness that results from imbalance 

during the secretory phase of enamel matrix 

formation
(3)

. Hypo mineralization is a defect 

in quality that happens due to an imbalance 

in enamel mineralization during the 

maturation stage. The Enamel defect is an 

external defect that present as a shallow or 

deep fossa with or without horizontal groove 

characterized by a yellow, brownish or 

whitish area 
(4)

. 

Deciduous  and permanent dentition 

with enamel defects are associated with 

many factors which are divided into defects 

limited to one or few teeth when there is a 

localized defect (trauma, infection and 

radiation) and defects affecting the majority 

of teeth caused by an environmental factors 

and inherited defects
(10)

. 

Enamel matrix proteins such as amelogenin, 

ameloblastin, tuftillin and enamelin are 

secreted in early stages of enamel formation 

and late stages of mineralization therefore 

any defect in the codon of their formation 

can lead to a defect in enamel and can be 

inherited as a genetic mutation
(5)

. Enamel 

defects can be also caused by several 

metabolic conditions like infection, drugs, 

trauma and radiation 
(5)

.  

Dental fluorosis is one type of an 

enamel defect caused by exposure to high 

concentration of fluoride or malnutrition 

during tooth development leading to an 

enamel with a low mineral and high porosity 
(6)

.Amelogenesis imperfecta is also another 

form of enamel defect affecting the entire 

ectodermal component and can affect 

primary and secondary dentition. It can be 

either autosomal recessive, autosomal 

dominant or x-linked mode of inheritance 

characterized by a brown enamel
(7)

.Enamel 

erosion and attrition are a loss in the enamel 

structure due to interaction of chemical, 

biological and behavioral factors linked with 

acidity
(20)

. Enamel erosion occurs most 

frequently in the upper jaw, incisal edge, 

palatal surface and occlusal surface of the 

lower molar. 
(8)

. Enamel abrasion is a 

mechanical loss of enamel structure due to 

the interaction with objects other than tooth 

contact with each other. Premolar and 

canines are the most affected teeth
(9)

. 

 

The   aim of this study was to study 

the prevalence of enamel defects, the most 

common type and gender effect in  students 

at the secondary school. 
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Material and method 

Eight hundred and fifty students in 

the secondary school in Baghdad-Alrosafa 

were included in this study without any 

systemic disease with a 425 male and 425 

female aging from 14 to 17 years old. A 

diagnostic instrument probe, mirror, gloves 

and twizzer were used. All students were 

examined clinically for the presence of 

enamel defect like enamel fluorosis, 

amelogenesis imperfecta, enamel erosion, 

abrasion and attrition. T-test was used for 

statistical analysis. 

Results 

The current study showed that 361 students 

had enamel defect including 237 females 

and 124 males. The molar teeth recorded a 

higher significant difference  than other 

teeth and females recorded a significant 

difference than males,  table(1) and fig 

(1).Enamel fluorosis occurs in females 

(67/96) more than in males (29/96) and 

recorded a high significant difference 

between females and males in the age of 16  

and a significant difference at age of 15 

years old, table (2) and fig (2).This study 

showed that enamel erosion recorded in 

females (29/51) and in males(22/51) nearly 

equal in males and females and there is a 

significant difference between males and 

females in day 17, table(3) and 

fig(3).Enamel attrition in this study recorded 

in females (140/211) and in males(71/211) 

also recorded a higher percentage at age of 

17 and 16 years old and there was a high 

significant difference between females and 

males in the age of 17 years old with a 

significant difference at age of 15 years old 

as shown in table (4) and fig(4). Few cases 

of amelogenesis imperfacta recorded in this 

study at age of 14 years old as shown in 

table (5), fig (5).

Discussion  

The study was conducted on middle 

school students for the ease of collecting 

cases and because they are more cooperative 

than other age, done in the secondary 

schools in Baghdad, Palestine Street with 

taking the consideration of the nutritional 

and socioeconomic status because of their 

importance in the tooth development in early 

stage. The enamel covers the teeth and 

separates them from oral environment and it 

gives the shape and contour of the teeth and 

protects the underlying tissue from injury 
(11)

.The enamel defects have an effect on the 

occlusal function, esthetic and psychology, 

therefore, prevention and treatment of these 

cases are very important 
(12)

. 

The current study showed a high 

percentage of enamel defect occurring in 

females than in males and this may be a 

hormonal effect or an x-linked heredity of 

defect and this is disagree with (Tourino 

etal., 2016)
(13)

. Molar teeth with enamel 

defect occurs more than the other teeth as 

showed in this study and this agree with 

(Cruvinel etal.,2012).
(14)

 

The current study illustrated that 

enamel fluorosis occur higher in females 

than in males and that may be due to 

swallowing dental paste or taking high dose 

of fluorosis and because of hormonal 

changes and uncontrollable not swallowing 

tooth paste at early age then affected on 
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tooth development and this agree with 

(Aggarwal etal.,2021) 
(15)

. 

The enamel erosion in this study was 

shown to be increases with age and no 

significant difference between male and 

female only in 17 years old there is a 

significant difference between them and this 

is because drinking of acidic fluid and eating 

acidic food and decreased salivation
(16)

 with 

ignorance of the harmful effects of certain 

foods. 

Enamel attrition recorded higher 

percentage than other enamel defect due to 

the contact with the opposite teeth because 

of stress or presence of restorative material 

increased with age and has a high significant 

difference between females and males as 

shown in the current study and this disagree 

with (Thippanna and Ramu .2017) 
(17)  

 

Amelogenesis imperfecta in the 

current study showed a low number may be 

because of the ugly appearance of the teeth, 

yellow, brown red or brown discoloration 

and very soft enamel
(18)

 makes the patient 

seeks early for medical advice and 

treatment. 

Conclusion  

According to current study we can 

conclude that enamel defect occurs in 

females more than males and molar teeth 

have a higher prevalence than other teeth. 

attrition recorded a higher percentage than 

other defects followed by enamel fluorosis 

and the lower one is amelogenesis 

imperfacta 
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Table(1):distribution of enamel defects according to the gender and affected teeth  

Type of 

tooth 

Numbe

r of 

defect 

Percent

age%  

P value t-test gender Number 

of 

enamel 

defect 

Percentag

e % 

pvalue t- test 

Incisor 

and 

premolar 

110 30.47% 0.00HS 

 

5.71 Male  124/425 29.17% 0.02 S. 

 

3.56 

molar 251 69.33% Female  237/425 55.76% 

total 361 42.47% 850 361 42.47%  

S (significant): pvalue <0.05 

HS (high significant): pvalue<0.01 

A   B  

Fig(1):A: Distribution of enamel defects according to gender 

B: Distribution of enamel defects according to affected teeth 
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Table (2): Distribution of enamel fluorosis according to the total number of affected 

students with age and gender distribution. 

age gender Number of  

Enamel 

fluorosis 

Percentage% P value t-test 

14 Male 

female 

3/29 

5/67 

10.3 % 

 7.4 % 

0.4 0.86 

15 Male 

female 

7/29 

15/67 

24.1 % 

22.3 % 

0.04 S. 2.47 

16 Male 

female 

15/29 

42/67 

51.7 % 

62.6 % 

0.00 H.S. 4.98 

17 Male 

female 

4/29 

5/67 

44.4 % 

7.4 % 

0.6 0.08 

total 361 96 26.5 %   

S (significant): pvalue <0.05 

HS (high significant): pvalue<0.01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig(2): Distribution of enamel fluorosis according to age 
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Table (3): Distribution of enamel erosion according to the total number of affected students 

with age and gender distribution. 

age Gender Number of 

enamel 

erosion 

Percentage% P value t-test 

14 Male 

female 

2/22 

0/29 

9.09 % 

0.00 % 

0.9 0.13 

15 Male 

female 

2/22 

1/29 

9.09 % 

3.44 % 

0.7 0.41 

16 Male 

female 

5/22 

9/29 

22.72 % 

31.03% 

0.6 0.68 

17 Male 

female 

13/22 

19/29 

59.09 % 

65.5% 

0.04S. 3.6 

total 361 51 14.1 %   

S( significant): pvalue <0.05 

HS( high significant): pvalue<0.01 

 

Fig(3): Distribution of enamel erosion according to age  
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Table (4): Distribution of enamel attrition according to affected students according to the 

total number of affected students with age and gender distribution. 

Age gender Number of 

enamel attrition 

percentage⸓ P value  t-test 

14 Male 

female 

8/71 

14/140 

11.26 ⸓ 

0.1 ⸓ 

0. 9 0.10 

15 Male 

Female 

5/71 

19/140 

7.04 ⸓ 

13.57 ⸓  

0. 03S. 3.21 

16 Male 

female 

20/71 

45/140 

28.16 ⸓ 

32.14 ⸓ 

0.00 HS. 5.54 

17 Male 

female 

38/71 

62/140 

53.52⸓ 

44.28 ⸓ 

0.00 HS. 5.59 

total 361 211 58.4 ⸓   

S(significant): p value <0.05 

HS (high significant): p value<0.01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig(4): Distribution of enamel attrition according to age. 
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Table(5): Distribution of amelogenesis imperfecta according to affected students according 

to the total number of affected students with age and gender distribution. 

age gender Number of 

amelogenises 

imperfecta 

percentage⸓ P value t-test 

14 Male 

female 

2/3 

1/3 

66.66 ⸓ 

33.33 ⸓ 

0.8 0.17 

total 361 3 0.83 ⸓   

S(significant): pvalue <0.05 

HS (high significant): p value<0.01 

 

 

Fig(5): Distribution of amelogenesis imperfecta  
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