

The Prevalence Of Enamel Defects Among The Students Of Secondary School (Age 14-17) In Baghdad/Alrosafa

Nawar Bahjet Kamil, B.D.S, M.Sc*

*Assistant lecturer, Department of Oral Diagnosis, College of Dentistry, University of Baghdad, Iraq, M.SC. in Oral Histology.

Abstract:

Aim of the study: To study the occurrence of enamel defects, the most common type and what gender is more affected on the students at the secondary school in Baghdad-Alrosafa.

Materials and methods: Eight hundred and fifty students in the secondary school in Baghdad-Alrosafa were included in this study without any systemic disease with a 425 male and 425 female aging from 14 to 17 years old. A diagnostic instrument probe, mirror, gloves and tweezer were used. All students were examined clinically for the presence of enamel defect like enamel fluorosis, amelogenesis imperfecta, enamel erosion, abrasion and attrition. T-test was used for statistical analysis.

Results: Results of the current study showed a high percentage of enamel defect occurring in females than in males and a high significant difference recorded at 17 years old in enamel fluorosis with an enamel attrition recording a higher percentage than other anomalies.

Conclusion: conclusion of study is that the enamel defect occurs in females more than males and molar teeth have a higher prevalence than other teeth. Attrition recorded a higher percentage than other defects followed by enamel fluorosis and the lower one is amelogenesis imperfacta.

Key words: enamel fluorosis, enamel attrition, amelogenesis imperfecta.

Introduction

The enamel is regarded as the hardest substance in the body. It serves as a wear-resistant to the outer layer of the crown. It also serves as a barrier that protects the tooth from chemical and physical forces which can injure the vital tissue in the dental pulp⁽¹⁹⁾. The Enamel is an organ that is formed by cells, the one that is responsible for the formation and mineralization is called ameloblast cell⁽¹⁾. Amelogenesis is a process of enamel formation and is divided in to four stages according to the morphology and function of the ameloblast: presecretory, secretory, transition and maturation⁽²⁾.

Enamel defect can be divided into demarcated opacity, diffuse opacity and hypoplasia. Hypoplasia is a reduction in enamel thickness that results from imbalance during the secretory phase of enamel matrix formation⁽³⁾. Hypo mineralization is a defect in quality that happens due to an imbalance in enamel mineralization during the maturation stage. The Enamel defect is an external defect that present as a shallow or deep fossa with or without horizontal groove characterized by a yellow, brownish or whitish area ⁽⁴⁾.

Deciduous and permanent dentition with enamel defects are associated with many factors which are divided into defects limited to one or few teeth when there is a localized defect (trauma, infection and radiation) and defects affecting the majority of teeth caused by an environmental factors and inherited defects⁽¹⁰⁾.

Enamel matrix proteins such as amelogenin, ameloblastin, tuftillin and enamelin are

secreted in early stages of enamel formation and late stages of mineralization therefore any defect in the codon of their formation can lead to a defect in enamel and can be inherited as a genetic mutation⁽⁵⁾. Enamel defects can be also caused by several metabolic conditions like infection, drugs, trauma and radiation⁽⁵⁾.

Dental fluorosis is one type of an enamel defect caused by exposure to high concentration of fluoride or malnutrition during tooth development leading to an enamel with a low mineral and high porosity ⁽⁶⁾.Amelogenesis imperfecta is also another form of enamel defect affecting the entire ectodermal component and can affect primary and secondary dentition. It can be either autosomal recessive, autosomal dominant or x-linked mode of inheritance characterized by a brown enamel⁽⁷⁾.Enamel erosion and attrition are a loss in the enamel structure due to interaction of chemical, biological and behavioral factors linked with acidity⁽²⁰⁾. Enamel erosion occurs most frequently in the upper jaw, incisal edge, palatal surface and occlusal surface of the lower molar. ⁽⁸⁾. Enamel abrasion is a mechanical loss of enamel structure due to the interaction with objects other than tooth contact with each other. Premolar and canines are the most affected teeth $^{(9)}$.

The aim of this study was to study the prevalence of enamel defects, the most common type and gender effect in students at the secondary school.

Material and method

Eight hundred and fifty students in the secondary school in Baghdad-Alrosafa were included in this study without any systemic disease with a 425 male and 425 female aging from 14 to 17 years old. A diagnostic instrument probe, mirror, gloves

Results

The current study showed that 361 students had enamel defect including 237 females and 124 males. The molar teeth recorded a higher significant difference than other teeth and females recorded a significant difference than males, table(1) and fig (1).Enamel fluorosis occurs in females (67/96) more than in males (29/96) and recorded a high significant difference between females and males in the age of 16 and a significant difference at age of 15 years old, table (2) and fig (2). This study showed that enamel erosion recorded in females (29/51) and in males(22/51) nearly

Discussion

The study was conducted on middle school students for the ease of collecting cases and because they are more cooperative than other age, done in the secondary schools in Baghdad, Palestine Street with taking the consideration of the nutritional and socioeconomic status because of their importance in the tooth development in early stage. The enamel covers the teeth and separates them from oral environment and it gives the shape and contour of the teeth and protects the underlying tissue from injury ⁽¹¹⁾.The enamel defects have an effect on the occlusal function, esthetic and psychology, therefore, prevention and treatment of these cases are very important ⁽¹²⁾.

and twizzer were used. All students were examined clinically for the presence of enamel defect like enamel fluorosis, amelogenesis imperfecta, enamel erosion, abrasion and attrition. T-test was used for statistical analysis.

equal in males and females and there is a significant difference between males and table(3) females in dav 17. and fig(3).Enamel attrition in this study recorded in females (140/211) and in males(71/211)also recorded a higher percentage at age of 17 and 16 years old and there was a high significant difference between females and males in the age of 17 years old with a significant difference at age of 15 years old as shown in table (4) and fig(4). Few cases of amelogenesis imperfacta recorded in this study at age of 14 years old as shown in table (5), fig (5).

The current study showed a high percentage of enamel defect occurring in females than in males and this may be a hormonal effect or an x-linked heredity of defect and this is disagree with (Tourino etal., 2016)⁽¹³⁾. Molar teeth with enamel defect occurs more than the other teeth as showed in this study and this agree with (Cruvinel etal., 2012).⁽¹⁴⁾

The current study illustrated that enamel fluorosis occur higher in females than in males and that may be due to swallowing dental paste or taking high dose of fluorosis and because of hormonal changes and uncontrollable not swallowing tooth paste at early age then affected on tooth development and this agree with (Aggarwal etal.,2021)⁽¹⁵⁾.

The enamel erosion in this study was shown to be increases with age and no significant difference between male and female only in 17 years old there is a significant difference between them and this is because drinking of acidic fluid and eating acidic food and decreased salivation⁽¹⁶⁾ with ignorance of the harmful effects of certain foods.

Enamel attrition recorded higher percentage than other enamel defect due to the contact with the opposite teeth because of stress or presence of restorative material increased with age and has a high significant difference between females and males as shown in the current study and this disagree with (Thippanna and Ramu .2017)⁽¹⁷⁾

Amelogenesis imperfecta in the current study showed a low number may be

References

- LacruzRS., Habelituz S., Wright JT.2017.Dental Enamel Formation and Implications for Oral Health and Disease. Physiol Rev; American Physiological Society; 97: 939 –993.
- 2- Bortlett J. D. and Simmer, J. P. 1999.
 "Proteinases in developing dentalenamel," Critical Reviews in Oral Biology and Medicine, 10,(4), 425–441,.
- 3- Casanova-Rosado, AJ.; Medina-Solís, CE.; Casanova-Rosado, JF.; Vallejos-Sánchez, AA.;Martinez-Mier, EA.; Loyola-Rodríguez, JP.; Islas-Márquez, AJ and Maupomé, G.2011. Association between developmental enamel defects in the primary and permanent dentitions. Eur. J. Paediatr. Dent.,12, 155–158.
- 4- Garg, N.; Jain, A.K.; Saha, S andSingh, J. 2012.Essentiality of early diagnosis of molar incisor hypomineralization in children and

because of the ugly appearance of the teeth, yellow, brown red or brown discoloration and very soft enamel⁽¹⁸⁾ makes the patient seeks early for medical advice and treatment.

Conclusion

According to current study we can conclude that enamel defect occurs in females more than males and molar teeth have a higher prevalence than other teeth. attrition recorded a higher percentage than other defects followed by enamel fluorosis and the lower one is amelogenesis imperfacta

Conflicts of Interest

The author reported that there is no conflict of interest

review of its clinical presentation, etiology and management. Int. J. Clin. Pediatr. Dent., 5,190–196.

- 5- Lunardelli SE and Peres MA. 2006.Breastfeeding and other mother-child factors associated with developmental enamel de fects in the primary teeth of Brazilian children. Journal ofDentistry for Children; 73(2):70-8.
- 6- Akosu TJ and Zoakah AI. 2008. Risk factors associated with dental fluorosis in Central Plateau State, Nigeria. Community Dent Oral Epidemiol;36:144-8.
- 7- Saraswathi V Naik, Ghousia S, Shashibushan KK and Poornima S. 2011. Amelogenesis Imperfecta- A Case Report. J Oral Health Res.;2(4):106-110.
- 8- Ganss C., Lussi A and Schlueter N. 2012. Dental erosion as oral disease. Insights in etiological factors and pathomechanisms,

and current strategies for prevention and therapy. Am J Dent.;25(6):351-64.

- 9- Barbour ME and Rees GD. 2006. The role of erosion, abrasion and attrition in tooth wear. J Clin Dent.;17(4):88-93.
- 10- Slayton RL, Warren JJ, Kanellis MJ, Levy SM and Islam M. 2001.Prevalence of enamel hypoplasia and isolated opacities in the primary dentition. Pediatric Dentistry ; 23(1):32-43.
- 11- Rodrigo S L and Stefan HJ. Wright Tand Michael LP.2017. Dental enamel formation and implications for oral health and disease. American Physiological Society Physiol Rev 97: 939 –993.
- 12- Nota A., Palumbo L., Pantaleo G., Gherlone E. F. and Tecco S. 2020. Developmental Enamel Defects (DDE) and Their Association with Oral Health, Preventive Procedures, and Children's Psychosocial Attitudes towards Home Oral Hygiene: A Cross-Sectional Study. Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health;17: 2-11.
- 13- Tourino LFP., Zarzar PM., Faria PC., Paiva SM and do Vale MPP.2016. Prevalence and factors associated with enamel defects among preschool children from a southeastern city in Brazil.Temas livres free themes;1667-1674.
- 14- Cruvinel,VRN. , Gravina,DBL., Azevedo,TDBL. ,CSD. , Barreto AC.,Bezerra ACB And Toledo OAD.2012. Prevalence of enamel defects and associated

risk factors in both dentitions in preterm and full term born children. J Appl Oral Sci. ;20(3):310-7.

- 15- Aggarwal C, Sandhu M, Sachdev V, Dayal G, Prabhu N, Issrani R. 2021.Prevalence of dental caries and dental fluorosis among 7-12-year-old school children in an Indian subpopulation: a cross-sectional study. Pesqui Bras Odontopediatria Clín Integr.; 21:e0141.
- 16- AL-Dahan ZA and Al-Jobory GH.2006. Dental erosion among 11–12 years old children in Mosul city. Al– Rafidain Dent J.;
 6: 58S-63S.
- 17- Thippanna RK and Ramu VC. 2017. Prevalence of Dental Attrition and its Severity in Relation to Age and Gender: A Clinical Study .COD Journal of Dentistry;9(1):16-21.
- 18- Schulze C. 2000.Developmental abnormalities of teeth and jaws. Thoma's oral pathology ; 6:130–6.
- 19- Moradian-Oldak J and George A. 2021.Biomineralization of Enamel and Dentin Mediated by Matrix Proteins.Journal of Dental research.100(10):354-375.
- 20- Warreth A, *, Abuhijleh E, Almaghribi M A, Mahwal G, Ashawish A.2022. Tooth surface loss: A review of literature. Saudi Dental Journal.32:53-60.

Type of tooth	Numbe r of defect	Percent age%	P value	t-test	gender	Number of enamel defect	Percentag e %	pvalue	t- test
Incisor and premolar	110	30.47%	0.00HS	5.71	Male	124/425	29.17%	0.02 S.	3.56
molar	251	69.33%			Female	237/425	55.76%		
total	361	42.47%			850	361	42.47%		

S (significant): pvalue <0.05

HS (high significant): pvalue<0.01



Fig(1):A: Distribution of enamel defects according to gender

B: Distribution of enamel defects according to affected teeth

Table (2): Distribution	of enamel	fluorosis	according	to	the	total	number	of	affected
students with age and gen	ıder distrib	ution.							

age	gender	Number of	Percentage%	P value	t-test
		Enamel fluorosis			
14	Male	3/29	10.3 %	0.4	0.86
	female	5/67	7.4 %		
15	Male	7/29	24.1 %	0.04 S.	2.47
	female	15/67	22.3 %		
16	Male	15/29	51.7 %	0.00 H.S.	4.98
	female	42/67	62.6 %		
17	Male	4/29	44.4 %	0.6	0.08
	female	5/67	7.4 %		
total	361	96	26.5 %		

S (significant): pvalue <0.05

HS (high significant): pvalue<0.01



Fig(2): Distribution of enamel fluorosis according to age

Table (3): Distribution of enamel e	rosion according to t	the total number of	of affected students
with age and gender distribution.			

age	Gender	Number of enamel erosion	Percentage%	P value	t-test
14	Male	2/22	9.09 %	0.9	0.13
	female	0/29	0.00 %		
15	Male	2/22	9.09 %	0.7	0.41
	female	1/29	3.44 %		
16	Male	5/22	22.72 %	0.6	0.68
	female	9/29	31.03%		
17	Male	13/22	59.09 %	0.04S.	3.6
	female	19/29	65.5%		
total	361	51	14.1 %		

S(significant): pvalue <0.05

HS(high significant): pvalue<0.01



Fig(3): Distribution of enamel erosion according to age

Table (4): Distribution of enamel attrition according to affected students according to the
total number of affected students with age and gender distribution.

Age	gender	Number of enamel attrition	percentage%	P value	t-test
14	Male	8/71	11.26 %	0. 9	0.10
	female	14/140	0.1 %		
15	Male	5/71	7.04 %	0. 03S.	3.21
	Female	19/140	13.57 %		
16	Male	20/71	28.16 %	0.00 HS.	5.54
	female	45/140	32.14 %		
17	Male	38/71	53.52%	0.00 HS.	5.59
	female	62/140	44.28 %		
total	361	211	58.4 %		

S(significant): p value <0.05

HS (high significant): p value<0.01



Fig(4): Distribution of enamel attrition according to age.

Table(5): Distribution of amelogenesis imperfect aaccording to affected students according to the total number of affected students with age and gender distribution.

age	gender	Number of amelogenises imperfecta	f	percentage%	P value	t-test
14	Male	2/3		66.66 %	0.8	0.17
	female	1/3		33.33 %		
total	361	3		0.83 1⁄-		

S(significant): pvalue <0.05

HS (high significant): *p* value<0.01



Fig(5): Distribution of amelogenesis imperfecta